

No. 20-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAHANoy AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

B.L., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER FATHER
LAWRENCE LEVY AND HER MOTHER, BETTY LOU LEVY,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

JENNIFER C. BRACERAS
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER
4 Weems Lane #312
Winchester, VA 22601
(202) 429-9574
jennifer.braceras@iwf.org

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN HAYES
JACQUELINE GENOVESE BOVA*
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 346-4000
wjay@goodwinlaw.com

MOLLY R. GRAMMEL
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 31, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The First Amendment Protects Young People’s Right To Participate Fully In The Marketplace Of Ideas	4
II. Empowering Schools To Punish Off- Campus Student Speech Would Dimin- ish Young Women’s Ability To Partici- pate Fully In Our Public Discourse.....	6
A. School-Age Women Have A Long His- tory Of Speaking On Important And Controversial Issues Outside The School Context	7
B. Allowing School Administrators To Punish Off-Campus Social Media Posts Would Empower Community Mobs And Unduly Inhibit Young Women’s Right To Express Them- selves	16
C. School Administrators Have Already Used Their Power To Punish And Chill Students’ Online Speech	19
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	6
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	5
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966)	9
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	4, 5
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	5
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	5
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	19
<i>Nat'l Socialist Party of Am. v. Vill. of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977)	5
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	18, 25
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	5

<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	5
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	4, 5
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	2, 5, 6, 7, 25
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	6, 19, 24

Other Authorities:

Robin Abcarian, <i>Abortion foe goes undercover</i> , L.A. Times, Apr. 26, 2009, https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-2009-apr-26-na-abortion26-story.html	13
Margot Adler, <i>Before Rosa Parks, There Was Claudette Colvin</i> , NPR, Mar. 15, 2009, https://www.npr.org/2009/03/15/101719889/before-rosa-parks-there-was-claudette-colvin	9
Kerri Lee Alexander, <i>Mabel Ping-Hua Lee</i> , Nat'l Women's History Museum (2020), https://www.womenshistory.org/education-resources/biographies/mabel-ping-hua-lee	8
Judith Anderson, <i>Anna Dickinson, Antislavery Radical</i> , 3 Pa. Hist.: A J. of Mid-Atl. Studies 147 (July 1936)	8

- Nicole Bales, *Warrenton teen behind local Black Lives Matter protests: 'I like doing what is right'*, *The Astorian*, June 9, 2020, https://www.dailyastorian.com/news/local/warrenton-teen-behind-local-black-lives-matter-protests-i-like-doing-what-is-right/article_b3f104ce-a9d8-11ea-8384-f7e74f9ac191.html 14
- Lois Beckett, *'Gun rights are human rights': pro-gun rally counters gun control movement*, *The Guardian*, July 8, 2018, <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2018/jul/08/march-4-our-rights-pro-gun-rally-los-angeles>. 12
- Jonah E. Bromwich, *How the Parkland Students Got So Good at Social Media*, *N.Y. Times*, Mar. 7, 2018, <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/03/07/us/parkland-students-social-media.html>..... 11
- Bree Burkett, *Heard at rally for 2nd Amendment rights: 'We aren't letting our guns go'*, *azcentral*, July 8, 2020, <https://www.azcentral.com/story/news/local/phoenix/2018/07/07/march-our-rights-arizona-students-march-2nd-amendment/765391002/> 12
- McKenzi Christensen, *'Baby Suffragettes': Girls in the Women's Suffrage Movement across the Atlantic*, 48 *The Thetean: A Student J. for Scholarly Hist. Writing* 73 (2019) 8

- Common Sense, *The Common Sense Census: Media Use By Tweens And Teens* (2019), <https://www.common sense media.org/sites/default/files/uploads/research/2019-census-8-to-18-full-report-updated.pdf>..... 16
- Samantha Cooney, *Vietnam Protester From Iconic Photo Talks Trump, Pepsi Ad and Today's Resistance*, *Time*, Apr. 5, 2017, <https://time.com/4695248/vietnam-war-protester-trump-pepsi/> 10
- Lydia Coutr , *Minnesota school that demanded student's Facebook password settles First Amendment lawsuit*, *Student Press Law Center*, Mar. 28, 2014, <https://splc.org/2014/03/minnesota-school-that-demanded-students-facebook-password-settles-first-amendment-lawsuit/> 23
- Back to school amid coronavirus: Georgia student suspended for viral photo of crowded school hallways*, *Cox Media Group*, Aug. 7, 2020, <https://www.fox13memphis.com/news/trending/back-school-amid-coronavirus-georgia-student-suspended-viral-photo-crowded-school-hallways/K6LCTBJ25NAFVAN4QYGL3PN3BY/> 21, 22

- Pat Eaton-Robb, *Girls sue to block participation of transgender athletes*, ABCNews, Feb. 12, 2020, <https://abcnews.go.com/Sports/wireStory/girls-sue-block-participation-transgender-athletes-68941543> 13
- J. Matthew Gallman, *America's Joan of Arc: The Life of Anna Elizabeth Dickinson*, (2006) 8
- Charlayne Hunter-Gault, *Fifty Years After The Birmingham Children's Crusade*, New Yorker, May 2, 2013, <https://www.newyorker.com/news/news-desk/fifty-years-after-the-birmingham-childrens-crusade> 9
- Anna Johnson, *Teen's anti-abortion plea leads to shouting, crying at Raleigh City Council meeting*, The News & Observer, June 5, 2019, <https://www.newsobserver.com/news/local/article231201838.html>. 13
- Talia Kaplan, *'We are fighting for fairness in women's sports,' says Connecticut student suing over transgender policy*, Fox News, Feb. 11, 2020, <https://www.foxnews.com/sports/fairness-womens-sports-student-suing-transgender-athlete-policy> 13

Kera Lovell, *Girls Are Equal Too: Education, Body Politics, and the Making of Teenage Feminism*, 33 *Gend. Issues* 78 (2016) 10

Hanna Lustig, *Teens on TikTok are exposing a generational rift between parents and kids over how they treat Black Lives Matter protests*, *Insider*, June 3, 2020, <https://www.insider.com/tiktok-george-floyd-black-lives-matter-teens-parents-racist-views-2020-6>..... 14

Catharine A. MacKinnon, *Where #MeToo Came From, and Where It's Going*, *Atlantic*, Mar. 24, 2019, <https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2019/03/catharine-mackinnon-what-metoo-has-changed/585313/> 14

Linda Martz, *Senior Athlete Suspended for Weed-Related Retweet Sues District*, *Mansfield News J.*, Apr. 10, 2014, <https://www.mansfieldnewsjournal.com/story/news/2014/04/10/clear-fork-senior-suspended-for-weed-related-retweet-sues-district/7566503/> 21

Jim Massara, *North Paulding Teens Suspended For Viral Images of Packed Hall*, *MSN.com*, Aug. 7, 2020, <https://www.msn.com/en-us/lifestyle/lifestyle-buzz/north-paulding-teens-suspended-for-viral-images-of-packed-hall/ar-BB17LmpL>..... 22

- Holly McDede, *Lowell Students Say #MeToo*,
KQED, Feb. 11, 2021,
<https://www.kqed.org/news/11859164/lowell-students-say-metoo-sexual-abuse-allegations-spark-reckoning-at-sf-high-school>..... 15
- Pew Research Center, *Teens, Social Media & Technology 2018* (May 2018),
<https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2018/05/31/teens-social-media-technology-2018/>..... 16
- Mae C. Quinn, *Black Women and Girls and the Twenty-Sixth Amendment: Constitutional Connections, Activist Intersections, and the First Wave Youth Suffrage Movement*, 43 *Seattle U. L. Rev.* 1237 (2020) 10
- Margaret Rankl, *These Kids Are Done Waiting for Change*, N.Y. Times, June 15, 2020,
<https://www.nytimes.com/2020/06/15/opinion/nashville-teens-protests.html> 14
- Eliza Relman, *Meet the 6 impressive teenagers who are leading a massive gun-control movement after the Parkland massacre*, Business Insider, Mar. 27, 2018, <https://www.businessinsider.com/who-are-young-people-leading-march-for-our-lives-gun-control-movement-2018-3#emma-gonzalez-18-fight-for-your-lives-before-its-someone-elses-job-1> 11

Jennifer Sangalang, *Florida school shooting: Student's Trump tweet 'I don't want your condolences' goes viral*, Fla. Today, Feb. 15, 2018, <https://www.floridatoday.com/story/news/2018/02/15/florida-school-shooting-viral-trump-tweet/340395002/> 11

Nicole Knight Shine, *'Your neighbor is a killer': the anti-abortion summer camp teaching teens to protest*, The Guardian, July 14, 2015, <https://www.theguardian.com/world/2015/jul/14/anti-abortion-summer-camp-teenagers-protest>..... 13

Brianna Smith, *Edina High School's Young Conservative Club Wins Free Speech Lawsuit*, legalreader.com, Mar. 14, 2018, <https://www.legalreader.com/edina-high-school-young-conservative-club-free-speech-lawsuit/> 20

Student Press Law Center, *New Jersey student receives \$117,500 in First Amendment claim settlement*, Nov. 1, 2005, <https://splc.org/2005/11/new-jersey-student-receives-117500-in-first-amendment-claim-settlement/> 22

Nick Sturdivant, *"Favorited" tweet gets Hartsville High school student suspended, she says*, WBTW.com, Feb. 10, 2014, <http://wbtw.com/2014/02/10/favorited-tweet-gets-hartsville-high-school-student-suspended-she-says/> 24

- Valerie Strauss, *#MeTooK12: A New Hashtag for Students Sexually Assaulted or Harassed in K-12 Schools*, Wash. Post, Jan. 3, 2018, <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/answer-sheet/wp/2018/01/03/metook12-a-new-hashtag-for-students-sexually-assaulted-or-harassed-in-k-12-schools/> 15
- Valerie Strauss, *This Parkland student quickly amassed more Twitter followers than the NRA. Here's what she's been writing*, Wash. Post, Mar. 1, 2018, <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/answer-sheet/wp/2018/03/01/this-parkland-student-quickly-amassed-more-twitter-followers-than-the-nra-heres-what-shes-been-writing>..... 12
- Suffrage Army Out On Parade*, N.Y. Times, May 5, 1912, <https://timesmachine.nytimes.com/timesmachine/1912/05/05/issue.html>..... 9
- Robert M. Thomas Jr., *Dorothy Frooms, Lawyer and Suffragist, Dies*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 19, 1997..... 8
- Krissah Thompson, *Two young women drive antiabortion movement's revival*, Wash. Post, Jan. 21, 2014, https://www.washingtonpost.com/lifestyle/style/two-va-woman-central-figures-in-antiabortion-resurgence/2014/01/21/8cfc21e-7ef9-11e3-95c6-0a7aa80874bc_story.html..... 12-13

Joan C. Williams, et al., *You Can't Change
What You Can't See: Interrupting Racial
& Gender Bias in the Legal Profession*
(2018),
[https://www.abajournal.com/files/Bias_in
terrupters_report-compressed.pdf](https://www.abajournal.com/files/Bias_in
terrupters_report-compressed.pdf) 18

Jia Lynn Yang, *Overlooked No More: Mabel
Ping-Hua Lee, Suffragist With a
Distinction*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 19, 2020,
[https://www.nytimes.com/2020/09/19/obit
uaries/mabel-ping-hua-lee-
overlooked.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2020/09/19/obit
uaries/mabel-ping-hua-lee-
overlooked.html) 9
